

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

---

MARTIN FLEISHER, AS TRUSTEE OF THE	)	
MICHAEL MOSS IRREVOCABLE LIFE	)	Civil Action No. 11-cv-8405(CM)
INSURANCE TRUST II and JONATHAN	)	
BERCK, AS TRUSTEE OF THE JOHN L. LOEB,	)	
JR. INSURANCE TRUST, on behalf of	)	
themselves and all others similarly situated,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	
PHOENIX LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
	)	
	)	
	)	

---



---

SPRR LLC, on behalf of itself and all others	)	
similarly situated,	)	Civil Action No. 14-cv-8714 (CM)
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	
PHL VARIABLE INSURANCE CO.,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
	)	
	)	
	)	

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL’S MOTION FOR  
ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND PAYMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. CLASS COUNSEL’S FEE REQUEST IS REASONABLE ..... 4

A. Class Counsel is Entitled to Fees From the Common Fund ..... 4

B. The Requested Fee is Fair and Reasonable Under the Percentage Method..... 5

1. Percentage Method is Favored..... 5

2. Fee of 9.9% of the Overall Settlement Value is Fair and Reasonable ..... 6

C. The Requested Fee is Reasonable Under Lodestar “Crosscheck” ..... 12

D. The *Goldberger* Factors Support the Requested Fee Award ..... 14

1. Time And Labor Expended By Counsel  
(*Goldberger* Factor 1) ..... 15

2. Magnitude and Complexity of the Litigation  
(*Goldberger* Factor 2) ..... 16

3. The Risk of the Litigation  
(*Goldberger* Factor 3) ..... 17

4. The Quality of the Representation  
(*Goldberger* Factor 4) ..... 20

5. Requested Fee In Relation to the Settlements  
(*Goldberger* Factor 5) ..... 21

6. Public Policy Considerations  
(*Goldberger* Factor 6) ..... 21

7. The Class’s Reaction to the Fee Request ..... 22

II. COUNSEL’S EXPENSES SHOULD BE REIMBURSED ..... 23

III. INCENTIVE AWARDS FOR NAMED PLAINTIFFS ARE APPROPRIATE ..... 24

CONCLUSION ..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.*,  
Case No. 09-cv-118(VM), 2012 WL 1981505 ..... 23, 24, 25, 26

*Aros v. United Rentals, Inc.*,  
No. 3:10-CV-73 JCH, 2012 WL 3060470 (D. Conn. July 26, 2012) ..... 9

*Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.*,  
507 F. App'x 1 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 8

*Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert*,  
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 4

*Bozak v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.*,  
No. 3:11-CV-00738-RNC, 2014 WL 3778211 (D. Conn. July 31, 2014)..... 9

*Central States Southeast and Southwest Areas Health and Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco  
Managed Care, L.L.C.*,  
504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 10

*City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.*,  
No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)..... passim

*Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir.1974) ..... 18

*Dornberger v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*,  
203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) ..... 26

*Duchene v. Michael Cetta, Inc.*,  
No. 06 CIV 4576 (PAC)(GWG), 2009 WL 5841175 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2009) ..... 26

*Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.*,  
705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 21

*Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.*,  
No. 03 Civ. 5194, 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011)..... 6

*Gierlinger v. Gleason*,  
160 F.3d 858 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 13

*Gilliam v. Addicts Rehabilitation Center Fund*,  
2008 WL 782596 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008) ..... 9

*Goldberger v. Integrated Res.*,  
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... passim

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 20

*Hicks v. Morgan Stanley*,  
No. 01 Civ. 10071, 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005) ..... 5, 22

*In re Am. Bank Note Holographics*,  
127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) ..... 18

*In re Arakis Energy Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 95cv3431(ARR), 2001 WL 1590512 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2001) ..... 23

*In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 00 CIV. 0648 (LAK), 2001 WL 170792(S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2001)..... 7

*In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.*,  
No. 09 Civ. 3907 (CM), 2013 WL 2450960 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2013)..... 6, 9

*In re Converse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 06 Civ. 1825, 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010) ..... 6

*In re Dreyfus Aggressive Growth Mut. Fund Litig.*,  
No. 98 CV 4318 HB, 2001 WL 709262 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2001) ..... 18

*In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 05 Civ. 10240 (CM), 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007) ..... 13

*In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Secs. Litig.*,  
2010 WL 4537550 ..... 12, 18, 19

*In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 12, 24

*In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 12 Civ. 8557 (CM), 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014)..... 14

*In re IMAX Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 06 Civ. 6128, 2012 WL 3133476 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2012) ..... 6

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 6, 10

*In re Lloyd's Am. Trust Fund Litig.*,  
No. 96-cv-1262 (RWS), 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002) ..... 11

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)..... 6, 18, 19, 21

*In re Marsh ERISA Litig.*,  
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 21

*In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) ..... 20

*In re Nigeria Charter Flights Litig.*,  
No. 04-CV-304, 2012 WL 1886352 (E.D.N.Y. May 23, 2012) ..... 9

*In re Nigeria Charter Flights Litig.*,  
No. 04-CV-304, 2011 WL 7945548 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2011) ..... 9

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee Lit.*,  
991 F.Supp.2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 9, 11

*In re Priceline.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2007 WL 2115592 (D. Conn. July 20, 2007) ..... 10

*In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. Civ. 03-0085 FSH, 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005) ..... 23

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 22, 23

*In re Sadia S.A. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 08 Civ. 9528 (SAS), 2011 WL 6825235 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2011)..... 10

*In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 3

*In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 6, 13, 17

*In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.*,  
724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) ..... 13

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Secs. Litig.*,  
Case No. 05-MDL-01695(CM), 2007 WL 4115808 ..... 22

*In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.*,  
297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) ..... 24

*In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 99-197(TFH), MDL No. 1285, 2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001) ..... 23

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) ..... 22

*Johnson v. City of New York*,  
 No. 08-cv-3673 (KAM)(LB), 2010 WL 5818290 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2010)..... 11

*LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher*,  
 143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 13

*Luciano v. Olsten Corp.*,  
 109 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 14

*Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.*,  
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) ..... 5, 10, 13, 22

*Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.*,  
 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir.2007) ..... 9

*McCoy v. Health Net, Inc.*,  
 569 F.Supp.2d 448 (D.N.J. 2008) ..... 7

*McDaniel v. County of Schenectady*,  
 595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 11

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
 491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 13

*Moloney v. Shelly's Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar*,  
 No. 06 Civ. 4270, 2009 WL 5851465 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009) ..... 9

*Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.*,  
 859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 13

*Reichman v. Bonsignore, Brignati & Mazzotta, P.C.*,  
 818 F.2d 278 (2d Cir. 1987) ..... 23, 24

*Rothstein v. Balboa Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 14-2250-CV, 2015 WL 4460713 (2d Cir. July 22, 2015)..... 2

*Sheppard v. Consol. Edison Co. of New York*,  
 No. 94-CV-0403(JG), 2002 WL 2003206 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2002) ..... 7

*Torres v. Gristede's Operating Corp.*,  
 519 F. App'x 1 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 10, 12

*Varljen v. H.J. Meyers & Co.*,  
 No. 97 CIV 6742 (DLC), 2000 WL 1683656 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2000) ..... 25

*Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.*,  
 No. 04 CIV 09194 CM, 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010)..... passim

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 5, 6, 14

*West Virginia v. Chas. Pfizer & Co.*,  
314 F. Supp. 710(S.D.N.Y. 1970), ..... 19

*Williamsburg Fair Hous. Comm. v. N.Y. City Hous. Auth.*,  
No. 76 Civ. 21252005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5200 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2005)..... 14

*Yap v. Sumitomo Corp. of Am.*,  
No. 88 Civ. 700 (LBS), 1991 WL 29112 (S.D.N.Y. Feb.22, 1991)..... 26

**Other Authorities**

7B Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 2d* §1803, at 493-94 (2d ed. 1986) ..... 5

Federal Judicial Center, *Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges*,  
3d. Ed., 35 (2010) ..... 7

Jones, Leigh, *The best still charge the most: For high-end legal work, firms remain in the driver’s seat over hourly rates*. *The National Law Journal* (Online) (Dec. 17. 2012) ..... 14

*Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation*, The American Law Institute, Mar 1, 2010,  
§3.13 ..... 7
